
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE WREN 
ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK on TUESDAY, 13 APRIL 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on 2nd and 9th March 2010. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 12th March 2010. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CABINET FEEDBACK  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 To receive the Cabinet’s views on the Car Parking Review and the 
report of the Development Management Process Working Group. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

5. MASTERPLAN FOR GREAT FEN  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services on the Masterplan for the Great Fen. 
 

Mr M Sharp 
388300 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 23 - 38) 

 
 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 



 
8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 6 day of April 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

Please contact Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer, Telephone: 01480 387049, 
email: jessica.walker@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the Contact 
Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or 

an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training 
Suite, Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6YE on 
Tuesday, 2 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, P Godley, 
D Harty, A Monk, M F Newman, and 
J S Watt. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors K C Churchill, D B Dew, R S 

Farrer, T V Rogers, T D Sanderson and Ms M 
J Thomas. 

 
 
92. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 No declarations were received. 

 
93. CAR PARKING REVIEW UPDATE   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport and Councillor T D Sanderson, Chairman of the Car 
Parking Working Party were in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 
the call-in procedure and the reasons why the Cabinet's decision on 
the Car Parking Review 2009 had been called-in for scrutiny by the 
requisite three Members of the Panel.   
 
The Transportation Team Leader circulated a map (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to Members showing the vicinity of the 
town centre car parks and the associated proposed charging rates.  
Members were advised that the rates were set in such a way to 
discourage long-stay parking in the town centre. It was explained that 
charging less for spaces outside of the town centre was intended to 
reduce traffic congestion and pollution on the High Street.   
 
The Panel acknowledged the dual use of the Riverside Park Car Park 
by users of both the park and the town centre. However Members felt 
that the Cabinet's decision to provide 38 spaces offering two hours 
free parki
[...]
ght of the Panel's views. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

2



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park, on Tuesday, 9 
March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, P Godley, 
D Harty, A Monk and M F Newman. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J S Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew 
 
 
94. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th February 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors Mrs M Banerjee declared a personal interest in Minute 
No. 98 as a member of the Development Management Panel. 
 

96. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
Members were advised that it had been decided that the Green ICT 
Strategy and Action Plan would not be submitted to Cabinet or 
Scrutiny but would be circulated to Panel Members when completed.  
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that the timescale 
for the Site Options Gypsy and Travellers Development Plan 
Document had been re-assessed and this would be available for the 
Panel to scrutinise once the consultation exercise had been 
completed.   
 
The Panel requested sight of the report on ‘street naming and 
numbering - charging for some services’ which it was hoped would be 
available for the Panel to scrutinise in April.   
 
 

3



97. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council's performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st December 2009.  Having noted the 
comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group, the Panel 
questioned how the number of tonnes of CO2 saved through the 
installation of energy efficiency measures and renewables in domestic 
properties could be calculated. Members also queried why there was 
no forecast data included in the schedule and were informed that 
answers would be reported to a future meeting of the Panel.   
 
Having had their attention drawn to the Council's position in relation to 
the Making Cambridgeshire Count initiative, the Panel expressed the 
view that the Council should take a more active part in the 
programme.  In this light, the Panel requested that the Leader of the 
Council and the Director of Central Services be invited to the next 
meeting of the Panel to provide an update on the Council's 
involvement in making Cambridgeshire Count. 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be recommended - 
 
 (a) to note the content of the report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships; and 
 
 (b) to investigate whether there are any opportunities for 

jointly employing expert staff with a view to achieving 
savings for the Council.  

  
 

98. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS WORKING GROUP   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 09/23 and with the assistance of a report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor M G Baker 
acquainted the Panel with the outcome of the deliberations of the 
Working Group which had been established to investigate the process 
for the determination of planning applications and make 
recommendations where appropriate.   
 
In considering the Members' report, attention was drawn to the key 
issues that the Group had addressed and its recommendations.  The 
Panel acknowledged that development management was a 
contentious subject which, by its nature, could generate strong 
feelings and concerns which could influence the views of users of the 
service.  The Working Group had found overall that the development 
management process worked well in Huntingdonshire, and they had 
commended Planning Officers accordingly.  Nevertheless, the 
Working Group felt that the treatment of amendments to applications 
and communication between case officers and residents could benefit 
from further improvement. In response, the Head of Planning 
Services explained the way in which amendments were dealt with and 
advised that if a case officer viewed an amendment to be of 

4



significance, then a new application would be required.  
 
Having regard to communication with applicants and others, the 
Working Group had recommended that the Council consider 
implementing a duty planning officer system which would enable the 
public and agents an opportunity to access planning advice of a 
general nature with specific queries being directed to the relevant 
case officer.  However, the Panel felt on balance that there was 
sufficient opportunity to contact planning officers and others for 
advice. Members therefore did not support this recommendation. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Head of Planning Services was 
already investigating the possibility of charging developers for pre-
application planning advice.   
 
With regard to the recommendation that the Council reinforce the 
message, wherever possible that development that took place without 
permission would be discouraged and for the Council to take a robust 
approach concerning the retention of development where permission 
was subsequently refused, it was reported that the Council issued 
press releases where enforcement action was taken and that work 
was ongoing with the Council’s land charges section whereby 
inquirers were notified where development had taken place without 
permission.   Having regard to comments made, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Panel's appreciation be expressed to the 

Members of the Working Group for the extensive 
nature of their review; 

 
 (b) that subject to the deletion of recommendation (d) 

relating to a duty planning officer system and suitable 
amendments to the report to reflect this decision, the 
Working Group's report and recommendations be 
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet and the 
Development Management Panel; and 

 
 (c) that the Cabinet be requested to notify the Panel of the 

response to the report by June 2010. 
 

99. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
Having suggested Planning Enforcement as a possible topic for a 
future study, the Panel received a report which had been considered 
recently by the Development Management Panel, summarising the 
Council’s enforcement activity for 2009.  As a result, the Panel was 
satisfied that enforcement activity was being sufficiently monitored by 
Members and therefore discounted this as a potential study subject.   
 
 

5



Members suggested that possible other subjects for investigation 
were flood protection measures in Huntingdonshire and land use for 
agricultural purposes in the context of planning policies and its 
contribution to the local economy.  Under the circumstances the Head 
of Democratic and Central Services was asked to submit proposals 
for studies on the subjects identified for the next meeting.   
 
Having regard to waste disposal arrangements which had previously 
been suggested as a subject for investigation, the Panel requested 
information showing the waste disposal arrangements for the District. 
 

100. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, Councillor Mrs M Banerjee was appointed as a substitute 
member to the Joint Accountability Committee.   
 

101. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

6



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 12 March 2010 
For Period: 1 April 2010 to 31 July 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

7



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968        
[...]
s of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to note the 

contents of this report. 
 

Contact Officer:  Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(01480) 388008. 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL BEING) 
 
CABINET 

13TH APRIL 2010 
 
 
22ND APRIL 2010 

 
GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN 

(Report by Director of Environmental & Community Services) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In September 2009, Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-

Being) and then Cabinet considered a draft illustrative Masterplan for 
the Great Fen Project, which had been approved by the Project’s 
Steering Group as a basis for consultation.  A copy of the previous 
accompanying report is appended for information - Appendix 2. 

 
1.2 The Partners have carried out extensive consultation.  The key 

outcomes of that consultation are set out in Appendix 1. 
 
1.3 In commenting on the draft plan, Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) “welcomed the production of the report 
on the next stage of the Great Fen Project and expressed its on-going 
support for the Councils involvement”.  The Panel also made the 
following points: 

 
i) The absence of any reference in the document to business planning 

and long-term financial forecasting; 
 
ii) The financial viability of a visitor centre; 
 
iii) The condition of the B660 and the need for its improvement; 
 
iv) A concern that there would be no long-term financial liability arising 

on the Council from the cessation of grants. 
 
v) The Panel were encouraged that some local landowners/tenants had 

become actively involved in land management. 
 
 These matters are also commented on in Sections 2 and 3 below. 
 
1.4 The Project Partners have now considered the representations 

arising through the consultation and have approved the final version 
of the document which is available on the intranet and in the 
Members Room. 

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The approval of the Masterplan is a key milestone in the development 

of the Project, although it should be recognised that it is a spatial 
plan, based on robust evidence and not a business plan.  It is 
intended to be flexible, responding in particular to land ownership and 
control and the future availability of resources.  The Partners have 
now embarked on developing a new Action Plan, referred to in the 

Agenda Item 5

15



Masterplan, detailing the implementation and prioritising activity over 
the next five years.  Each element of the Project will only be 
committed as and when the appropriate resources become available.  
In some cases, such as the visitor centre, it will be necessary to 
develop a full and robust business case.  In others, such as 
management of the land already taken into restoration, this can be 
carried out within existing identified resources. 

 
2.2 In response to Overview & Scrutiny Panel’s concern over financial 

exposure, the Council’s involvement and responsibilities are 
governed by a new Collaboration Agreement considered by Panel on 
14 July 2009 and approved by the Cabinet on 23 July 2009.  This 
limits the exposure essentially to an annual contribution of £20,000 
towards project management and development costs.  The Council 
does not own land within the Project and therefore is not exposed to 
the consequential responsibility or management and maintenance. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 During the consultation, there was general support for much of the 

content of the Masterplan.  Therefore, a lot of the text has remained 
as in the draft.  This includes the background material and information 
on the type of habitats to be created.  There have been detailed 
changes, for example the map of visitor facilities has been updated 
with information supplied by consultees.  Access maps amended to 
show access and links beyond the Project boundary and the network 
of proposed bridleways extended into the south of the Proje
[...]
r public consultation 
in the light of any comments from Overview & Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well Being). 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Great Fen Baseline Study – LDA 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: Malcolm Sharp, Director of Environmental & 

Community Services 
 � 01480 388301 
 

22



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                             6TH APRIL 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)               13TH APRIL 2010 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                           15TH APRIL 2010 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

23



2.3 On going studies have been allocated between the Panels accordingly:- 
 

STUDY 
 

PANEL STATUS 
The processes involved in 
applying for community grant 
aid and the effectiveness of 
grant schemes. 

Economic  
Well-Being 

Annual report on those 
organis
[...]

Ives. 

Economic Well-Being 

Night time economy study (Hospital’s 
perspective). 

Economic Well-Being 

 
2.5 At its last meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) 

Panel requested an overview of waste disposal arrangements for the District. 
A summary is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.6 Papers have been circulated separately to Members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Panel on flood defences in 
Huntingdonshire and land use for agricultural purposes in the context of 
planning policies and its contribution to the local economy. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388006 
 
   Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 387049 
 
   Mrs A Jerrom, Member Development Officer 
   01480 388009  

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
        Appendix A 
 
 
Briefing Note for Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
(Environmental Well-Being 
 
Waste Disposal  
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is the statutory Waste Collection Authority for the 
district and is required by law, to provide collection of domestic waste from domestic 
premises. 
 
Domestic waste, once collected is delivered to the Waste Disposal Authority 
(Cambridgeshire County Council), who have a statutory duty to dispose of the 
collected material in a manner approved by DEFRA.  They direct us to deliver the 
material that we collect to locations and sites that they specify and we are required to 
do so. 
 
HDC has elected to retain ownership of the dry recycled material that we collect and 
make our own arrangements for it’s processing. (we have the power to do this).  By 
retaining ownership, we can generate some (very small) income from some of the 
material, to help offset the high costs o
[...]
lian 
Water’s Customer Response Manager on 
26/10/09. 
 
 
Members acknowledged that as Anglian 
Water are not prepared to attend a Panel 
meeting, little further could be achieved.  

attending the November Panel 
meeting, he has requested a list 
of questions which he will 
endeavour to respond to for the 
November Panel meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers will continue to monitor 
the situation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
14/07/09 
 
 
 
 
 
08/09/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13/10/09 
 
 
 
 
13/10/09 

Cycling In Huntingdonshire 
Members requested an update from the Transportation 
Team Leader. 
 
 
 
 
Members requested an update as to the current situation 
with the cycling review and required further information with 
regards to the cycle way planned alongside the St Ives 
guided bus way. 
 
 
 
 
Members requested an update on the Perry village cycle 
route. 
 
 
 
Members questioned whether the dual use of footpaths for 

 
Following the AJC report of July 2008, the 
top five schemes approved for further 
development have been progressed, based 
on available staff resources/funding.  
 
The cycling review is still to be undertaken.  
The guide way is part of the County Council 
Transport and Works Act consent and is 
outside the direct control of this Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
The status of this scheme is unchanged, it 
is at the development stage pending further 
meetings with Anglian Water and other 
partners. 
 
The current market town transport 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel may wish to direct its 
comments specifically to the 
County Council in order to gain 
an update and any feedback or 
progress on this issue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/11/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8/12/09 
 
 
 
12/01/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

pedestrians and cyclists could be considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members requested a further update as to the status of the
[...]
lished for 
public consultation including the 
provision of 38 spaces offering 2 
hours free parking in a demarcated 
area at the Riverside Car Park, St 
Neots.

49



Edition 103 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 4 

REQUEST FOR A LOAN TO THE 
WILDLIFE TRUST FOR 
BEDFORDSHIRE,
CAMBRIDGESHIRE,
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH 

A loan of up to £1.2m to the Wildlife 
Trust for Bedfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire 
and Peterborough has been 
approved by the Cabinet.  The loan 
will be subject to the Director of 
Commerce and Technology and the 
Head of Law, Property and 
Governance, in consultation with the 
relevant Executive Councillor, being 
satisfied with the terms, interest rate 
and security being offered.  The 
loan will enable the Trust to acquire 
the leasehold of land considered to 
be key to progress the Great Fen 
Project.

In approving the loan, the Cabinet 
has been apprised with the views of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) on the 
matter. In that respect, the Cabinet 
concurred with the Panel that the 
agreement should comply strictly 
with the terms of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy and 
that flexible repayment 
arrangements should be explored 
rather than a cap on the maximum 
level of interest payable. 

RURAL STRATEGY FOR 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010-2015 

The contents of the Rural Strategy 
for Cambridgeshire produced by 
Cambridgeshire ACRE on behalf of 
the Cambridgeshire Together Board 
has been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) and the Cabinet.  The 

Strategy identifies the challenges of 
living and working in a rural 
community and divides the priorities 
between 3 themes of living in the 
countryside, economic well-being 
and land & environment.  Having 
considered a summary of officer 
responses for each of the proposed 
actions, the Cabinet concu
[...]
ree, refused two and 
withdrew one application for 
development.

SCHEME OF DELEGATION –
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PANEL

With effect from 1st October 2009, 
the Planning Act 2008 introduced a 
mechanism for local planning 
authorities to make non-material 
amendments to an existing planning 
permission following an application 
by a person with an interest in the 
land.  In practice, these 
amendments will constitute "very 
small changes" to the original 
application for which consultation 

with parish councils and neighbours 
will not be necessary provided the 
local planning authority is satisfied 
that the amendment is non-material.   

In these circumstances, the 
Development Management Panel 
has authorised the Head of Planning 
Services or in his absence, the 
Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) to 
determine all applications for non-
material amendments and further 
agreed that the Panel's scheme of 
delegation be adjusted accordingly 
with immediate effect. 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PROGRESS REPORT: 1ST 
OCTOBER - 31ST DECEMBER 
2009

The Development Panel has 
undertaken its regular review of the 
activities of Development 
Management services over the 
period 1st October - 31st December 
2009 in comparison with the 
preceding quarter and the 
corresponding period in 2008.  
Whilst noting that quarterly income 
from planning fees was less than 
anticipated, the Panel was informed 
that income levels compare 
favourably with those of 
neighbouring authorities and that it 
was expected that annual income 
will be close to that envisaged in the 
final budget.

54


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	09 03 10 Minutes

	3 Forward Plan
	4 Cabinet Feedback
	Development management Cabinet feedback - 13TH APRIL 2010

	5 Masterplan for Great Fen
	6 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	Waste Disposal. doc
	gawg
	playwg
	hinchwg

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	8 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 13 
April 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, 
P M D Godfrey, P Godley, D Harty, Hopkins, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Mr D Hopkins 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor A Monk and 
Phillips. 

 
102. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 2nd and 9th March 

2010 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

104. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
Members were advised that the report on ‘Street Naming and 
Numbering - Charging for Some Services’ would not now be 
submitted to Cabinet as a comprehensive review of this subject was 
being undertaken. The final report would be presented to the Panel 
when available. 
 

105. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted reports from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on the Car Park Review 2009 and the Development 
Management Process respectively in response of the Panel’s 
recommendations. 
 

106. MASTERPLAN FOR GREAT FEN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 09/29, the Panel considered a report by the 
Director of Environmental and Community Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) on the Great Fen Masterplan which 
had now been approved by the Project Steering Committee.  The 



Director stressed that this was a spatial plan that indicated how the 
project might be developed by the partner organisations. 
 
In response to a question concerning the financial implications, the 
Panel was informed that the Council's exposure to the project was 
limited to £20,000 per annum for the next five years under the terms 
of the collaboration agreement, although the Council could withdraw 
from the Steering Committee at any time. If the Council chose to do 
so, the project would be continued by the other partners with the 
Wildlife Trust and Natural England having secured the ownership of a 
large proportion of the land required. 
 
The Panel was advised that the loan being approved by the Cabinet 
to the Wildlife Trust represented a commercial business decision 
between partners with shared objectives. The loan would be used to 
purchase land which would fulfil District Council objectives and 
aspects of the Masterplan. 
 
The Panel drew attention to the lack of reference to flood defences 
throughout the Masterplan but was informed that three flood storage 
areas had been allocated throughout the Great Fen, with work on this 
aspect of the project being undertaken by the Middle Level 
Commission.  
 
Members were informed that further detailed work would be 
undertaken by the partners to produce action plans to take forward 
those aspects of the project for which they were responsible, each 
would have to consider the business planning and financial 
implications of their proposals and, for this reason, an overarching 
business plan was not appropriate. 
 
The Panel agreed to a suggestion that a site visit to the Great Fen be 
convened with representatives of partner groups and the project 
manager present to enable Members to view how the land is 
managed and to discuss the project with partners.  The Panel also 
requested bi-annual reports from the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services on the progress of the Great Fen Project and 
details as to the cost of the Council's involvement in the project by 
way of officer time.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the 

Great Fen Masterplan.   
 
 

107. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 
In discussing the summary of waste disposal arrangements for the 
District, the Panel has requested further information on future plans 
for waste disposal and the costs associated with those plans.   
 



The Panel agreed to defer identification of future study topics until 
after the Annual Meeting of the Council when the membership of the 
Panel would be reviewed. 
 

108. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, it was reported that progress was being made on the 
Perry Village cycle route, with route options due to be considered at 
the next Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area Joint Committee 
meeting. 
 

109. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decision since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 


